Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 26 July 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB
Membership Reserves
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE Councillor Jeff Hook

Councillor Wilma Nelson
Councillor Michael Mitchell

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact

Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 16 July 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 26 July 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE GRAND UNION PUBLIC HOUSE, 26 1-114
CAMBERWELL GROVE, LONDON SE5 8RE

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

6. CONFIDENTIAL - INTERESTED PARTIES ADDRESS DETAILS In Closed
Agenda

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 16 July 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. Classification: | Date: MEETING NAME
5. Open 26 July 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — The Grand Union P.H, 26

Camberwell Grove, London SE5 8RE

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Brunswick Park

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Adam Saword to
vary a Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises
known as: The Grand Union P.H, 26 Camberwell Grove, London SE5 8RE.

Notes:

a) The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as: The Grand Union P.H under Section
34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not the
subject of representations and are not under consideration at this meeting. The
variation application is subject to representations from interested parties and is
therefore referred to the Sub-committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report provide a summary of the application
[...]
ocess involves the provision of all relevant information required
under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the
relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at
the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other interested
parties within the local community may make representations on any part of the
application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION
The current Premises Licence

9. The current licence in respect of the premises known as The Grand Union P.H, 26
Camberwell Grove, London SE5 8RE was issued on 1 December 2009. It allows the
following licensable activities.

e Live music; recorded music; facilities for dancing; entertainment similar to
live/recorded music
Sunday — Thursday from 10.00- 23.00;
Friday & Saturday from 10.00- 00.00

e Late night refreshment
Monday — Saturday from 23.00 to 23.30

e Sale and Supply of alcohol on and off the premises:
Sunday — Thursday from 10.00- 23.00;
Friday & Saturday from 10.00- 00.00
e Operating hours of premises;
Sunday — Thursday from 09.00- 23.30;
Friday & Saturday from 09.00- 00.30
10. A copy of the existing Premises Licence is attached as Appendix B.

The variation application



11.On 5 May 2010, Adam Saword applied to this Council to vary the Premises Licence
issued in respect of the premises known as The Grand Union P.H, 26 Camberwell
Grove, London SE5 8RE under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.
Details of the variation application

12. The variation application is summarized as follows:

e To permit the inclusion of these new activities; films, performance of dance and
provision of facilities for making music and dancing

o Sunday to Wednesday from 10.00 to 23.00
o Thursday to Saturday from 10.00 to 01.00 on the day following

e To extend the terminal hour permitted for recorded music;

o Thursday from 23.00 to 01.00 on the day following
o Friday to Saturday from 00.00 to 01.00 on the day following

e To reduce the terminal hour permitted for live music
o Friday and Saturday from 00.00 to 23.00
o To extend the terminal hours for the provision of late night refreshment

o Thursday - Saturday from 23.30 to 01.30 on the day following
o Sun from 23.00 to 23.30

¢ To extend the terminal hour for the sale and supply of alcohol:

o Thursday from 23.00 to 01.00 on the day following
o Friday & Saturday from 00.00 to 01.00 on the day following

o To extend the opening hours for the following days
o Thursday - Saturday from 09.00 to 01.30 on the day following
A copy of the variation application is attached as Appendix a to the report.

13. The variation application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts B, E,
F, G, 1, J, L Mand O set out the proposed operating hours in full.

14. Part P of the variation application provides any additional steps that might be proposed
by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act
2003. In the event that the sub-committee should approve the application any
proposals stated here must become licence conditions.

Designated Premises Supervisor

15. The designated premises supervisor under the existing premises licence is Luke
Jenkins, he holds a personal licence issued by London Borough of Islington.



Representations from Interested Parties

16. There are representations lodged by The Camberwell Society, The Chair of Grove Lane
Residents Association and fifty-one (51) interested parties. The representations are
primarily concerned with the prevention of public and noise nuisance, public safety and
crime and disorder. The representations are attached as appendix C to the report.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

17. There was one representation lodged by the Metropolitan Police. The representation
outlined control measures that should be undertaken to increase safety and to reduce
nuisance if the licence is granted.

18. However after conci
[...]

statutory fee payable for a premises within non-domestic rateable value band B.

Consultation
34. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions

of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in a local news and a similar
notice exhibited outside of the premises.



SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

The Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a converted
premises licence.

The requirement is to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case-by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

41.

42.

43.

44,

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and
duties in considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

Relevant representations are those which

e Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives
Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

e Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service
have been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

If relevant representations are received then the Sub-committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

45.

The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the



conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is necessary to do so.
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, consistent
and enforceable.

46. The four licensing objectives are

a. The prevention of crime and disorder;
b. Public safety;

c. The prevention of nuisance; and

d. The protection of children from harm.

47. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

48. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions
relating to late night refreshment and take away aspect of the licence must relate to the
night time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which
could not be imposed on day time operators.

49. The Licensing Act requires mandatory conditions in respect of supp
[...]
the determination of an application to vary under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003, regulation 26(1)(a) requires the sub-committee to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the Licensing Sub-committee

54. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider
the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible respectively
for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the planning
authority.

55. Members should note that the Licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-judicial
capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the
application.  In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance
and the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

56. As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The Sub-committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that is
to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of relevant
facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future event, the
occurrence of which would be relevant. The Licensing Sub-committee must give fair
consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to them.

57. The Licensing Sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be persona
[...]
ated 16 July 2010
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Communities, | Yes Yes
Law and Governance
Finance Director No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 July 2010

10



RECEIVED
5 MAY 2010

™
..l-u-l--a-.nn ea
@

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe _ Adam.Saword ... UV S
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence humber
83109

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

The Grand Union
26 Camberwell Grove

(176524532878
Post town London Post code SE5 8RE
Telephone number at premises (if any) 0203 247 1001
Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ 54,000

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number 07779 601 347

E-mail address (optional) as@gugroup.co.uk




12

Current postal address if

different from premises 75 Park Crescent

address

Post Town | Twickenham Postcode | TW2 B8NS

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?

If not do you want the variation to take effect from | DTV EMo|ntl'|1 |Ye|a| [ ]

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)
We wish o extend the opening hours by 1 hour on Friday and Saturday, and
by 2 hours on T
[...]
ce at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat 10:00 | 01:00

Sun 10:00 | 23:00

10




H

21

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e}, (f) or

(9)

Standard days and
fimings (please read

guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will
be providing

Day Start Einish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or | Indoors ]
outdoors or both — please tick (please read

Mon guidance note 2) Outdoors | []

Both ]

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read
guidance note 4)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the entertainment of a similar description fo that falling
within {e), {f} or {g) at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sun

11




22

Provision of facilities
for making music
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the facilities for making music vou
will be providing

Day Start Finish

Will the facilities for making music be Indoors

indoors or gutdoors or both — please tick

{please read guidance note 2) Outdoors L]
Both ]

Mon  110:00 | 23:00

Tue  110:.00 {23:00

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Wed | 15:00 | 23:00

Thur 1 10:00 |01:00

State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for
making music (please read guidance note 4)

Fri 10:00.101:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises

for provision of facilities for making music at different times to
those Jisted in the column on the left, please list {please read

Sat | 1000/ 01:00

Sun | 10:00 | 2300

guidance note 5)

12




23

J

Provision of facilities | Will the facifities for dancing be indoors or iZ(

for dancing outdoors or both — please tick (see guidance Indoors

Standard days and note 2)

timings (please read Outdoors [l

guidance note 6) Both il
Piease give a description of the facilities for dancing you will be

providing

Day Start Finish

Mon 1000 | 23:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue 11000 |23:00

Wed [10:00 23:00 State any seasonal variations for providing dancing facilities

: {please read guidance note 4)

Thur 1 10:00 | 91:00

Fri 10:00 | 01:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
: for the provision of facilities for dancing at different times to

those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat 10:00 | 01:00 gUidance note 5)
Sun | 10:00 |23:00

13



K

24

Provision of facilities
for entertainment of a
simitar description to
that falling within i or j
Standard days and
timings {please read

guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment facility

you will be providing

Day Start Finish | Will the entertainment facility be indoors or indoors M
outdoors or hoth - please tick (please read

Mon guidance note 2) Outdoors | []

Both 1

Tue Please give further details here {please read guidance note 3)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within i or
{please read guidance note 4)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within i or j at different times to those
listed in the column on the left. please list (please read guidance
note 5)

Sun

14




L

25

Late night refreshment
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Will the provision of late night refreshment
take place indoors or outdoors or both —

indoors B/

please tick (please read guidance note 2)
Qutdoors [

Both M

Mon  110:00 | 23:30

Tue | 40.00 |23:
[...]
[joted 24 May 2010

Get a free e-mail account with Hotmait. Sign-up now.

26/05/2010



Page I of |

From:
Sent: 24 May 2010 13:01
To: Regen, Licensing

Subject: Appliation number 831932 Grand Union

Dear Sirs

| am writing to object strongly to the application to sell alcohol until 1am and provide
entertainment until 1:30. this is a residential street and area and especially with the hot
weather we need to open the windows and my children find it extremely hard to sleep with
the noise from people outside the pub smoking and leaving when it closes. On top of this
drinking so late into the night inevitably results in drunken screams around 2 as well as
people urinating in our front gardens, throwing cans int he gardens and using the children’s
swing. We are hardworking people who need to be up early in the morning and the
resultant stress is intolerable.

24/05/2010



Page 1 of 1

From: &f{m’ T

Sent: 24 May 2010 12:37
To: Regen, Licensing
Subject: Objection to licence number 831832

[ live at. Grove Lane, London SE5 88T, which is opposite the Grand Union.

The Grand Union is in a residential area and there is already alot of noise from people leaving the pub and

drinking outside it. { am very concerned that extending the licence hours,especially with a licence for music
will increase the noise and anti social behaviour. My children are often woken up by arguments as peple
leave the Grand Union at its current ¢losing time.

1 consider that the granting of the requested extension of the license will lead to public nuisance.

24/05/2010



LONDON

- SE5 8JA

May 24'", 2010

Southwark Licensing Team
Chaplin Centre

Thurlow Street

Lendon SE17 2DG

[Hard copy in post]

RE: Grand Union License Application no: 831932

[ write with reference to the above application for a license
extension to 1.30am on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays.

This is entirely unacceptable in a residential area. As it is,
the noise from the pub, especially in summer with more people
outside, is 
[...]
erable amount of noise, shouting efc. | called Southwark
noise abatement line at about 12:30 am, was on hold for about 20 minutes. The council's representative
arrived at about 2 am to see the crowd dispersing.

The pub is located between 2 residential roads and the noise of the customers leaving and in this case
congregating, in the late hours is very disruptive.

Yours sincerely,



. 114 worK
the grand union oj‘kﬂ

Council

Date 10/6/2010

| . z
L o
\ k Ay p VN
T = 1R k. - s Y
- o= L \ il P
-~ " . - ™
- \ - -
- (R K L =y 4
L LOUAE | = L
- LR % 5 LN s
. N | s \ o
) LY i g
\
(= L .
Y % * ol
LR X , .
| N \
(R = \ N
\ ] il e Ay -




Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11
Date of Meeting: Monday 26 July 2010

Time: 10.00am — Town Hall

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair)

Councillor Michael Mitchell

Councillor Wilma Nelson

Councillor Jeff Hook (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooledy Street

Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) 2™ Floor (2 copies)
Officers — (Notified by Email)

Dorcas Mills, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre

Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)
Brunswick Park

Press Officer (By Email)

Item 5 — The Grand Union Public House
Applicant and interested parties details on file.

14 recipients

Total Copies to be printed: 32

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 21

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, C/O Town Hall
Post Room

Day of Despatch: 16 July 2010




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - The Grand Union Public House, 26 Camberwell Grove, London SE5 8RE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Map

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 26 July 2010 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 26 
July 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 

Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Adam Saword, applicant 
Luke Jenkins, supporting the applicant 
Katherine Verkruysse, supporting the applicant 
Robert Charles Jackson, supporting the applicant 
Councillor Ian Wingfield, ward councillor 
Rosemary Minto, local resident 
John Hall, local resident 
Julia Roskill, local resident 
Nichola Roskill, local resident 
Alex Blacknell, local resident 
Fiona Subotsky, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal services 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.   
  

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE GRAND UNION PUBLIC HOUSE, 26 CAMBERWELL 
GROVE, LONDON SE5 8RE  

 
 The licensing officer presented her case.  Members had questions for the licensing officer. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 26 July 2010 

 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the applicant.  
 
The local resident objectors addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for 
the local residents.  
 
Each party was given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.20am. The meeting resumed at 
11.50am and the decision was announced.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Adam Sarword for a variation of the Premises Licence issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Grand Union, 26 Camberwell Grove, London 
SE5 8RE  is granted in part as follows: 
 

Licensable 
Activity 

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri    Sat Sun   
 

 
New Activities 
 

        

Films 10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
23.00 

Performance of 
Dance 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
23.00 

Provision of 
facilities for 
making music 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
23.00 

Provision of 
facilities for 
dancing 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
00.00 

10.00 
23.00 

Reduced 
Activities 

       

Live Music     10.00 
23.00 

10.00 
23.00 

  

 
Reasons  
 

The reasons for the decision are, as follows: 
 
Having heard the representations from the applicant, interested parties and the ward 
councillor, the application to extend the opening hours is refused, as the sub-
committee is not satisfied that the granting of the application will have no adverse 
cumulative impact in the saturation zone, and further consider that the granting of this 
application will have adverse impact on the prevention of nuisance objective in the 
Licensing Act.  
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 26 July 2010 

The application to add further activities such as film, dance and making music is 
approved with such activities limited to existing opening hours.  The application to 
reduce live music hours is granted as well.   
 

Appeal Rights 
 

The applicant or any interested parties may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which 
the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates’ court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the 
licensing authority of the decision appealed against.  

 
The meeting closed at 11.55am. 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 


